State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

22A00783 27-CR-22-1449

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff,

Order of Detention

VS.

BEL MBUNGSON TOSAH DOB: 11/28/1987

1705 148TH LN ANDOVER, MN 55304

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Damage to Property - 1st Degree - Public Utility/Common Carrier

Minnesota Statute: 609.595.1(3), with reference to: 609.595.1

Maximum Sentence: 5 YEARS AND/OR \$10,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 01/22/2022

Control #(ICR#): 22000463

Charge Description: That on or about 1/22/2022, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, Bel Mbungson Tosah intentionally damaged physical property that belonged to MSP International Airport (victim), a common carrier and public utility without its consent, thereby impairing the service to the public rendered by them.

COUNT II

Charge: Damage to Property - 1st Degree - Value Reduced Over \$1000

Minnesota Statute: 609.595.1(4), with reference to: 609.595.1

Maximum Sentence: 5 YEARS AND/OR \$10,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 01/22/2022

Control #(ICR#): 22000463

Charge Description: That on or about 1/22/2022, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, Bel Mbungson Tosah intentionally caused damage to physical property belonging to MSP International Airport (victim), without victim's consent and such damage reduced the value of the property by more than \$1,000 as measured by the cost of repair and/or replacement.

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following establishes probable cause:

DUE TO THE BEHAVIOR ALLEGED HEREIN, BAIL IS RECOMMENDED.

On 01/22/2022 at approximately 0404 hours, MSP Airport Police responded to the Terminal 1 Transit Center at the MSP Airport, Hennepin County on a report of a male party breaking things. The suspect was subsequently identified as BEL MBUNGSON TOSAH, date of birth 11/28/1987 (DEFENDANT).

Dispatch advised that DEFENDANT damaged multiple monitors, dumped trash cans, damaged multiple hand sanitizers, and discharged fire extinguishers. DEFENDANT hit a fire alarm box causing the alarm to sound and broke tile behind the alarm.

DEFENDANT was actively discharging a fire extinguisher when approached by law enforcement. When DEFENDANT was arrested, he stated he wanted to go to prison and made multiple statements about raping children. A family was present during the statement. DEFENDANT exhibited aggressive and erratic behavior to law enforcement. Law enforcement unholstered a taser at arrest. DEFENDANT stated, "shoot me."

DEFENDANT's actions were contained on CCTV footage. Damage caused by DEFENDANT includes, but is not limited to: a CCTV camera, a TSA portable workstation monitor, 4 Delta check-in kiosk monitors, a monitor at an information booth, 6 flight display monitors, and the discharge of 2 fire extinguishers.

Damage numbers are being collected, but are believed to exceed \$1,000. The property damaged is part of the MSP Airport.

DEFENDANT initially refused to identify himself. DEFENDANT stated that voices told him to assault children and he caused the damage to make the voices stop.



SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Anne Katchmark

Police Officer

4300 Glumack Drive

Suite 3255

St Paul, MN 55111

Badge: 61

Electronically Signed:

01/25/2022 08:54 AM

Hennepin County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Travis Huddy

Assistant County Attorney

300 S 6th St

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Electronically Signed: 01/25/2022 08:27 AM



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s)

pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged w	ith the above-stated offense(s).				
SUMI	MONS				
	to appear as directed in the Notice of Hearing before the				
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a W	ARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued.				
☐ WAR	RANT				
of Minnesota, that the Defendant be apprehended and arres	norized to execute this warrant: I order, in the name of the State sted without delay and brought promptly before the court (if in court without unnecessary delay, and in any event not later than officer is available to be dealt with according to law.				
Execute in MN Only	lationwide				
X ORDER OF	DETENTION				
Since the Defendant is already in custody, I order, subject to detained pending further proceedings.	bail or conditions of release, that the Defendant continue to be				
Bail: \$7,500.00 Conditions of Release:					
This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to or signed under pass of the following date: January 25, 2022.	enalty of perjury, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer				
Judicial Officer Rachel Hughey Judge	Electronically Signed: 01/25/2022 09:03 AM				
Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer by t	he following witnesses:				
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN					
STATE OF MINNESOTA					
State of Minnesota Plaintiff vs.	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Order or Detention upon the Defendant herein named.				
Bel Mbungson Tosah Defendant	Signature of Authorized Service Agent:				

DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Name: Bel Mbungson Tosah

DOB: 11/28/1987

Address: 1705 148TH LN

ANDOVER, MN 55304

Alias Names/DOB:

SID: MN08056863

Height:

Weight:
Eye Color:
Hair Color:

Gender: MALE Race: Black

Fingerprints Required per Statute: Yes
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record: Yes

Driver's License #:

 SILS Person ID #:
 670338

 SILS Tracking No.
 3261329

Alcohol Concentration:

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	1/22/2022	609.595.1(3) Damage to Property - 1st Degree - Public Utility/Common Carrier	Felony	P112H		MN0272500	22000463
	Penalty	1/22/2022	609.595.1 Damage to Property-1st Degree	Felony	P112H		MN0272500	22000463
2	Charge	1/22/2022	609.595.1(4) Damage to Property - 1st Degree - Value Reduced Over \$1000	Felony	P113H		MN0272500	22000463
	Penalty	1/22/2022	609.595.1 Damage to Property-1st Degree	Felony	P113H		MN0272500	22000463

